Jones County Land Use

Rm 113 Courthouse, 500 W Main St.
Anamosa, lowa 52205

Phone: 319-462-2282 Fax: 319-462-5815
Email: landuse@jonescountyiowa.gov

Website: www.jonescountyiowa.gov

JONES COUNTY LAND USE

Written Report of the Jones County Land Use Administrator

Application from:

Barner Storage LL.C., owner
Motion Media Inc., applicant

For property located/ Brief legal

Lot 3 Barner’s 1% Addition Section 35 of Cass Township

description:
Parcel number: 05-36-328-003
Parcel size: 2.59 acres
To allow rebuilding an existing non-conforming off-
Proposal: premise freestanding sign that is within 1,000 feet of

another off-premise sign.

Current Zoning District:

C-2 Highway Commercial District

Applicable Ordinance Provisions:

Article XX Sign Requirements
= Section 3. — General Provisions for Sign
Regulations
C. Sign regulations by district
4. C-2 Commercial District
b. Freestanding signs
i. No off-premise freestanding sign
shall be allowed within 1,000 feet of another
off-premise sign.
»  Section 4. — Non-conforming signs

Date application received:

November 28, 2023

Applicable fee:

$250 paid on November 28, 2023

Notice published: (Article XXV-Section 5)

Week of December 4, 2023 (13-14 days notice provided; 7-20 days
required)

Adjacent property owners notified
by certified mail: (Article XXV-Section 5)

November 30, 2023

Report mailed to Board of
Adjustment: (Article XXV-Section 7)

December 14, 2023

Report mailed to Applicant: (Article
XXV-Section 7)

December 14, 2023

See pages 2, 3 and 4 for report.




Page 2: Owners: Barner Storage LLC.
Applicant: Motion Media Inc.
Property Location: Lot 3 Barner’s 1% Addition
Board of Adjustment meeting: December 19, 2023 at 4:00 p.m.

Report of the Jones County Land Use Administrator
(Artic' ~7" " Section 7)

Jones County Engineer — Derek Snead

Comments:

Consideration should be made to the distraction billboards cause. The bright lights,
movement, or dynamic images easily draw drivers’ attention and gaze, even when they
do not mean to take their eyes off the road. Once they are looking at the billboard, a
motorist must switch from thinking about driving to thinking about the advertisement.
With the closing of the Old Dubuque Street intersection to the south of these billboards,
more traffic will now be using the Circle Drive intersection. Taking drivers attention
away from the roadway through this corridor is a safety concern from our office.

Jones County District Soil Conservationist — Addie Manternach

Comments:

After reviewing this Variance application, I do not see any major concerns/impacts of
the proposed billboard rebuild with regard to impacts on natural resources. From the
point of view of the Jones Soil & Water Conservation District, the expansion should
have no significant negative effects on the soil and water resources of this area.
However, if there will be any land disturbing activities as part of this proposed project,
the landowner is advised to take precautions to control soil erosion and sediment runoff
Jfrom the construction site. During any construction where earthmoving occurs or
existing land cover is disturbed, there is the potential for increased soil erosion from
wind and rain. Runoff from heavy rain events during construction is likely to wash soil
and other loose material into nearby water bodies, impairing the water quality and
degrading aquatic habitat. The Jones Soil & Water Conservation District advises
putting a construction site erosion control plan in place prior to starting any land
disturbing activity. The plan should include the installation of practices such as silt
Sfence and mulching to prevent on-site soil erosion and also address sediment leaving the

property.

Jones County Sanitarian — Paula Hart

Comments:

No Comments from this department as no septic or well needed for signage.

Flood Plain Manager — Brenda Leonard

Comments:

This parcel is not in a flood plain.

Jones County Conserv~t~n Board - R~ Mormann

Comments*

No comments received,

011 Coordinator — Gary Schwab

Comments:

In review of the above stated application the Jones County 911 office finds that there
are no conflicts, pursuant to Chapter 3, Uniform Rural Address System to Title IV
Streets, Roads Public Ways and Transportation, as part of the Jones County Code of
Ordinances.

Iowa DOT — Brent Christian

Comments:

Please note this sign will also require a state Outdoor Advertising Sign Permit since the
sign will be visible to a state highway. Iam sure Motion Media is aware of this as they
have many billboards in Iowa, but I will reach out to them to get the ball rolling with the
state permit.




Page 3: Owners: Barner Storage LI.C.
Applicant: Motion Media Inc.
Property Location: Lot 3 Barner’s 1% Addition
Board of Adjustment meeting: December 19, 2023 at 4:00 p.m.

Variance Checklist — Three-part Standard

The site cannot yield a reasonable return if used only as zoned. Deprived of all
beneficial use of land.

The hardship is due to unique circumstances and not to the general conditions in
the neighborhood.

The proposal will not substantially alter the character of the locality. (size of
parcel, character, intensity of use, height, etc.)

Impact which the application will have on the overall land use plan in Jones

Minimal
County (Article XXV-Section 7)

Comments: The 2023 Comprehensive Land Use Plan describes the tools that manage land
use such as the zoning and subdivision ordinance.

Impact which the application would have on surrounding property: (Article XXV-

Minimal Section7)

Comments: This variance is for the most northern sign on this parcel. In addition, there are
two additional billboard signs on this parcel. The second billboard is approximately 300 feet from
the sign requesting the variance. The third sign is approximately 602 feet from the sign requesting
the variance. The length of this parcel is approximately 813 feet in length. There are generally
commercial and residential uses in the area. This sign is less than 1,000 feet from the city limits of
Anamosa. Generally, a billboard has more effect on motorists along Hwy 151,

Review by the Board of Adjustment (article XXV Section 8.)
Options to the Board of Adjustment:

0 Approve the application in full.

0 Approve the application subject to modifications or conditions.

0 Table the application and to request review by the Board of Supervisors.

o Deny the application (provide reasoning for denial).




Page 4: Owners: Barner Storage LLC.
Applicant: Motion Media Inc.
Property Location: Lot 3 Bamer’s 1% Addition
Board of Adjustment meeting: December 19, 2023, at 4:00 p.m.

Comments: The application does indicate that the current sign is 288 sq. ft. It does not
indicate whether changing the billboard to the single pole steel structure will change the height
of the billboard. The application states it is for vinyl wrap billboard. Keep in mind, the C-2
Highway Commercial District does allow for digital and video signs which are prohibited in the
Agricultural, Residential and C-1 Commercial Districts.

Whitney Afnos Date

Jones County Land Use Administrator










11/27/23, 1:14 PM

Beacon - Jones County, IA - Parcel Report: 0536328003

Jones County, |IA

Parcel ID 0536328003
Property Address N/A
Sec/Twp/Rng 36-85-04
Brief Tax Description NLOENADADNEDC 1CT AMNNIAT 2
Deed Book/Page
Contract Book/Page
Gross Acres 259
Net Acres 2.59
Class D _Dacidantial
District LROMIN T UMD | VY I AINAIVIOM ST
School District ANAMOSA SCHOOL
DNead Hnlder
Contract Holder
Mailing Address
Barner Storage LLC
211 W Main St

Anamosa IA 52205

LotArea 2.59 Acres;112,820 SF

Date Seller Buyer Recording
5/23/2017 PARHAM, JILLA BARNER STORAGE, LLC 2017-1595
5/23/2017 PARHAM, JOHN W ESTATE BARNER STORAGE, LLC 2017-1596

Sale Condition - NUTC
Normal
Normal

There are ~thar narcatc immbhiad in ana ar mare af tha shove sales:

2023
Classification Residential
Assessed Land Value $40,160
Assessed Building Value $0
Assessed Dwelling Value $0
Gross Assessed Value $40,160
Exempt Value $0
Net Assessed Value $40,160

Taxable Land Value
Taxable Building Value
Taxable Dwelling Value
Gross Taxable Value
Military Exemption
Net Taxable Value

Levy Rate (per $1000 of value)

2022
Residential
$36,680
$0

$0
$36,680
$0
$36,680

2022
Pay 2023-2024

$20,046
$0

$0
$20,046
$0
$20,046
27.08242

2021
Residential
$36,680
$0

$0
$36,680
$0
$36,680

2021
Pay 2022-2023

$19.855
$0

$0
$19,855
$0
$19,855
2631760

Multi
Type Parcel

Deed Y
Deed Y

2020
Residential
$36,680
$0

$0
$36,680
$0
$36,680

2020
Pay 2021-2022

$20,691
$0

$0
$20,691
$0
$20,691
2683131

https://beacon.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=1648&LayerlD=2107&PageTypelD=48&PagelD=1061&KeyValue=0536328003

Amount
$111,000.00
$0.00

2019
Residential
$36,680
$0

$0
$36,680
$0
$36,680

2019
Pay 2020-2021

$20,201
$0

$0
$20,201
$0
$20,201
26.66865

172



11/27/23, 1:14 PM

Beacon - Jones County, IA - Parcel Report: 0536328003

, 2022
Pay 2023-2024

= Gross Taxes Due $542.89
- Agland Credit $0.00
- Family Farm Credit $0.00
- Homestead Credit $0.00
- Disabled and Senior Citizens Credit $0.00
- Business Property Credit $0.00
= Net Taxes Due $542.00
Year Due Date Amount
2022 March 2024 $271
September 2023 $271

2021 March 2023 $261
September 2022 $261

2020 March 2022 $278
September 2021 $278

2019 March 2021 $269
September 2020 $269

No data available for the following modules: Commercial, Yard Extras, Residential Dwelling, Agricultural Buildings, Tax Sale Certificates, Photos, Sketches.

https://beacon.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=164&LayerlD=2107&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=1061&KeyValue=0536328003

2021

Pay 2022-2023

Paid
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

$522.54
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$522.00

2020
Pay 2021-2022

$555.17
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$556.00

Date Paid

9/29/2023
9/28/2022
9/28/2022
3/14/2022
9/28/2021

9/22/2020
9/22/2020

Data for Jones County between Beacon and lowa Land Records is available on the lown | and Recarrdc cite heainnina in 1997,
For records prior to 1997, contact the County Recorder or Customer Support ¢

2019
Pay 2020-2021

$538.73
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$538.00

Receipt

921058

821171

721252

621378

2/2











